
 

  

 
U.S. Department 
of Transportation 

 1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE 
Washington, DC 20590 
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March 18, 2025 
 
 
Sam Christiansen 
Woods Cross City Public Works Director 
City of Woods Cross 
1555 South 800 West 
Woods Cross, UT 84047 
 
 
 

Re:  THR-000000111670 (U.S. DOT National Highway-Rail Crossing Inventory 
Number(s): 254922T, 805691L, 254923A, 805833A, 834456S, 254628V, 254629C, 
254649N, 908003H, 908004P, 805691L, 805684B, 254660N, 805829K, 805834G, 
805835N, 805836V, 805689K, 805688D, 805687W, 928485P, 805684B, 928486W, 
No number-UP Yard track, Private, 805680Y, 928484H, 928487D, 805671A, 
805673N, 805670T, 805669Y, 805667K, 805664P, 805662B, 805660M, 805656X, 
805655R, 805649M, 805648F, 805647Y, 805646S, 805645K, 805644D, 920164F, 
920163Y, 920162S, 920204E, 920161K, 920262W(805642P), 920263D(805919J), 
805638A, 805637T, 924277A, 805636L, 805634X, 805633R, 805631C, 805630V, 
805627M, 805626F, 748662U, 805622D, 805625Y, 805621W, 805620 P, 805619V, 
805618N, 805616A, 805617G, 805615T, 805613E, 805614L, 80561lR, 805610J, 
859653C, 924382B, 859675C, 805612X, 921161N, 859667K, 859670T, 805941W. 

 
 
Dear Mr. Christiansen: 
 
The Federal Railroad Administration (FRA) is writing to inform you that the above-referenced 
quiet zone is in conditional compliance with the FRA quiet zone requirements in Title 49 CFR 
Part 222. FRA granted the petition for waiver (Docket Number FRA-2024-0124) on this day, and 
is in effect for one year.  
 
This letter acts to notify the Cities of Salt Lake City, North Salt Lake, Woods Cross, West 
Bountiful, Kaysville, Layton, Clearfield, Clinton, Sunset, Roy, Ogden City and all railroads 
operating through the highway-rail grade crossings listed above that routine locomotive horn 
sounding should be silenced at these crossings within 7 days after receipt of this letter, per § 
222.23(b)(4).   
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of Transportation 

 1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE 
Washington, DC 20590 
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Administration 

  

 
Please note you may contact Dale Davidson at dale.davidson@dot.gov or 206-963-7143 if you 
have any further questions about your quiet zone. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
James Payne 
Staff Director, Grade Crossing and Trespasser Outreach Division 

 
 
 
CC:  
Mike Long mike.long@dot.gov 
Karl Alexy karl.alexy@dot.gov    
Rick Bruce rick.bruce@dot.gov 
Inga Toye inga.toye@dot.gov  
JoAnn Scott joann.scott@dot.gov 
Brian Gilleran brian.gilleran@dot.gov  
Dale Davidson dale.davidson@dot.gov 
James Jordan james.jordan@dot.gov   
Phillip Clark phillip.d.clark@dot.gov 
Bryce Haderlie bhaderlie@woodscross.com 
Bryan Wheat bryan.wheat@mail.house.gov 
Brad Palmer, UDOT Rail Division Director bgpalmer@utah.gov 

 

Distribution List: 

Amber Stoffels UPRR amber.stoffels@up.com 
Bailey W. McAlpine UPRR bwmcalpi01@up.com 
Jonathan Turner UPRR jturner@moffattnichol.com 
Cheryl Townlian BNSF cheryl.townlian@BNSF.com 
Dionisio Martinez BNSF Dionisio.Martinez@BNSF.com 
Thomas Zachary UTA ZThomas@rideuta.com 
David Wilkins DWilkins@rideuta.com 
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